ADDITIONAL MATERIAL Public Hearing OCTOBER 20, 2020

SUBMITTED AT THE REQUEST OF

MAYOR DALE V.C. HOLNESS

1	(b)	Creati	ion of Police and Criminal Justice Review Board. The County		
2	Commission	hereb	y creates and establishes a Broward County Police and Criminal		
3	Justice Revie	ew Board.			
4	(c)	Revie	w Board membership.		
5	(1)	Comp	osition and selection. The Review Board shall comprise		
6		twenty-four (24) twenty-two (22) voting members appointed by the County			
7		Commission after nomination in the following manner:			
8		a.	Nine (9) members nominated by County Commissioners, with each		
9			County Commissioner nominating one (1) member;		
10		b.	One (1) member nominated by the president of the Broward County		
11			Bar Association;		
12		C.	One (1) member nominated by the president of the Broward County		
13			Hispanic Bar Association;		
14		d.	One (1) member nominated by the president of the T.J. Reddick Bar		
15			Association;		
16		e.	One (1) member nominated by the president of the Caribbean Bar		
17			Association;		
18		f.	One (1) member nominated by the Broward County Public Defender;		
19		g.	One (1) member nominated by the Broward County State Attorney;		
20		h.	One (1) member nominated by the Broward County branch of the		
21			National Association for the Advancement of Colored People		
22			("NAACP");		
23					
24					
Coding		:	Words in struck-through type are deletions from existing text. Words in underscored type are additions.		

1		i.	One (1) member of the clergy nominated by a clergy organization or
2			organization(s) representing a broad range of denominations and
3			faith groups;
4		j.	One (1) member nominated by New Florida Majority;
5		k.	One (1) member nominated by a Black Lives Matter group;
6		l.	One (1) member who must be a Florida-licensed mental health
7			professional, nominated by the chief executive officer of the Broward
8			Behavioral Health Coalition, Inc.;
9		m.	One (1) member nominated by the Gay & Lesbian Community
10			Center of Greater Fort Lauderdale, Inc., better known as the Pride
11			Center at Equality Park; and
12		n.	One (1) member nominated by the Broward Chapter of the American
13		_	Civil Liberties Union ("ACLU");.
14		0.	One (1) member who must be a sworn law enforcement officer of a
15		munic	ipal police agency, nominated by the Broward County Chiefs of Police
16		Assoc	siation; and
17	_	p.	One (1) member nominated by the Sheriff of Broward County.
18	(2)	Ex of	ficio members. The following persons shall serve as ex officio
19		nonvo	ting members and may participate in the Review Board's discussions:
20		<u>a.</u>	The president of the Broward County Chiefs of Police Association, or
21		a des	ignee thereof; and
22	_	<u>b.</u>	The Sheriff of Broward County, or a designee thereof.
23	(2) <u>(3)</u>	Qualif	ications. Members must be residents of Broward County. In selecting
24		perso	ns for nomination, County Commissioners shall consider, in addition
	Coding:		Words in struck-through type are deletions from existing text. Words in underscored type are additions.

	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
1	0
1	1
1	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
1	8
1	
2	0
2	1
2	2
2	3
2	4

to any other criteria they deem appropriate, the prospective nominee's personal experience with, or professional or academic study of, criminal justice, police misconduct, use of force, or over-policing. In addition, County Commissioners shall make an effort to ensure that the Review Board includes one or more social or data scientists, and representatives of the following groups: persons with disabilities; working-class persons; and religious minority groups.

- (3) (4) Training. Each voting member shall attend training arranged by the County, which will include, at a minimum, an overview of policing and the criminal justice system in Broward County, one (1) ride-along with a local law enforcement agency, and training addressing racial inequity and implicit bias.
- (4) (5) Terms of appointment.

Coding:

- a. Review Board members shall serve in accordance with Section 1-233, Broward County Code of Ordinances ("Code"), except as otherwise provided in this section.
- Members shall not be compensated for their service on the Review Board.
- c. Service as a member of the Review Board is specifically exempt from the requirements set forth in Section 1-233(b)(2) of the Code.
- d. The term for each member nominated by a County Commissioner shall be four (4) years from the date of appointment, subject to the conditions stated below. The term for all other members shall be two (2) years from the date of appointment.

Words in struck-through type are deletions from existing text. Words in underscored type are additions.